





September 3, 1992

Robert F. Wieser

573 Woodland Dr.

Los Osos, CA  93402







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-92-560

Dear Mr. Wieser:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request is a general inquiry, we treat it as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  

QUESTIONS


1.
May a candidate distribute campaign literature for another candidate and would this activity be reportable?


2.
May three candidates share the expense of renting a booth at a street fair farmers market and would such payments be reportable?


3.
May a candidate who does not wish to accept contributions suggest that supporters make their contributions payable to another candidate and would this activity be reportable?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
The Act does not prohibit a candidate from manually distributing campaign literature for another candidate and neither candidate would be required to disclose the activity.  However, if a candidate makes a payment for distribution of another candidate's campaign literature, the payment would be a reportable contribution.  


2.
The Act does not prohibit candidates from sharing the cost of renting a booth at a street fair farmers market.  The payments are reportable expenditures.  However, if the cost is equally divided among the candidates and each candidate will receive the same amount of benefit from rental of the booth, the candidates are not deemed to be making contributions to each other for the remaining cost of the booth.


3.
The Act does not prohibit a candidate from suggesting or requesting that supporters make contributions to other candidates.  As long as the candidate making the request or suggestion does not act as an intermediary for the contributions, he or she is not required to disclose the activity.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires candidates for state and local elective offices to open a campaign bank account into which all contributions, including the candidate's personal funds to be used in connection with his or her campaign, must be deposited and from which all campaign expenditures must be made.  (Section 85201.)  In addition, candidates are required to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  


The term "contribution" is defined in the Act and Commission regulations as any payment received by--or made at the behest of--a candidate unless the candidate provides equal or greater consideration for the payment or the payment was for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18215.)  The Act specifically excludes from the definition of "contribution" volunteer personal services.  A candidate who manually distributes another candidate's campaign literature is providing volunteer personal services and, therefore, such activities need not be reported.  


The term "expenditure" is defined in the Act and Commission regulations as any payment made by a candidate unless the payment was for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder.  (Section 82025; Regulation 18225.)  A candidate who makes a payment to distribute another candidate's campaign literature is making a reportable expenditure in the form of a contribution to the other candidate.  


A payment made by a candidate to rent a booth at a street fair farmers market for campaign purposes is also a reportable expenditure.  However, if three candidates pay $5 each toward the cost of renting the booth and each one receives the same amount of benefit from the rental of the booth, the candidates are not deemed to be making contributions to each other.  


Section 84302 requires a person who acts as an intermediary for another person's contribution to provide the recipient of the contribution with the name, address, occupation and name of employer, if any, of the true source of the funds as well as his or her own name, address, occupation and name of employer.  A person is an intermediary if the recipient of the contribution would consider the person to be the contributor if the identity of the true source of the funds were not disclosed.  (Regulation 18432.5.)  


If you act as an intermediary for contributions to other candidates, you must disclose the activity on your campaign statements.  If you merely suggest to supporters that they make contributions directly to other candidates, or if they give you contribution checks which are made payable and which you merely deliver to other candidates, you are not acting as an intermediary and are not required to disclose the activity.


For disclosure purposes, the Act requires candidates to disclose all contributions received and expenditures made.  Contributions totaling $100 or more from a single source and expenditures of $100 or more must be itemized on the campaign disclosure statements.  (Section 84211.)  In addition, candidates must keep detailed records of each contribution received and each expenditure made of $25 or more.  (Regulation 18401.)


For detailed information concerning the Act's campaign disclosure requirements, you should obtain the "Information Manual on Campaign Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act" for candidates and their controlled committees (Manual A) from the county elections department.


I trust this information answers your questions.  Please contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.\ 







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Chief, Technical Assistance







  and Analysis Division

